

Coyote MFG Co. WARRANTY POLICY



This warranty statement applies to products manufactured by *Coyote MFG Co.* Coyote MFG Co. warrants each new trailer to be free from defects in materials and installation for one (1) year from date of purchase or two (2) years from Chaparral/ Robalo Invoice date, whichever comes first. Coyote MFG Co. shall repair or replace, at no cost, any defective parts due to imperfect workmanship or materials. Repairs or replacements shall be completed within a reasonable time after the trailer is returned to any Coyote MFG Co. authorized repair facility.

Who is covered?

This warranty applies to the original purchaser only and does not extend to any other individuals to whom the trailer may be transferred. Original owner must register the trailer on Coyote's website at <u>www.coyotemfgco.com</u> in order to be covered.

Axles, winches, lights, couplers, brakes, tongue jacks and springs that are purchased are covered at the manufacturer's discretion. Tire warranties may be made through the nearest tire representative.

What is not covered?

The Coyote MFG Co. Trailer Warranty does not cover the costs of maintenance, damage caused by normal wear and tear, or caused by environmental factors or acts of nature. "Environmental factors" include, but are not limited to, chemicals, salt, "salt spray", brackish conditions, and contact with hazardous materials. "Acts of Nature", include, but are not limited to, hurricanes, tornadoes, lightning, or flooding. The warranty does not apply to damage caused by abuse, negligence, (including improperly tightening lug nuts and bolts), lack of maintenance, vandalism, corrosion, improper storage, overloading beyond stated capacities, and unauthorized repairs or modifications. This warranty does not cover the cost of normal/scheduled maintenance for your trailer, lubrication, or replacing incandescent light bulbs. This warranty also does not cover typical wear and tear of items such as, but not limited to, bunk carpet, bunk boards, winch straps, or brake pads. No oral or written information, advice or communication of any nature by or from Coyote MFG Co. or its representatives, employees, dealers, agents, distributors or suppliers shall create a warranty or in any manner increase or modify the scope of this Coyote MFG Co. Warranty. The Coyote MFG Co. Warranty does not cover "incidental or consequential" damages connected with the failure of your trailer under warranty. Such damages include: lost time, the cost of a rental trailer, gasoline, travel or lodging, loss of personal or commercial property, or loss of revenue.

Due to the high corrosive conditions a trailer may be exposed to, rust development is not covered.

STEEL TRAILERS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR SALT WATER OR HIGHLY CORROSIVE ENVIRONMENTS. THIS WILL VOID YOUR WARRANY.



Coyote MFG Co. WARRANTY POLICY



Other Limitations:

Seals, races and bearings are covered for 180 days from purchase date. Any implied warranties, obligations, or liabilities, including, but not limited to, any implied warranty of merchantability, shall be limited in period to the two year duration of the written warranty.

The above limitation may not apply to you, considering some states do not allow limitation on how long and implied warranty lasts. The use of any unit as part of a rental fleet, or use of commercial purposes voids this warranty.

The following are exclusions of the Coyote MFG Co. warranty:

- \circ Loss of time
- \circ Lodging
- o Inconvenience
- o Gas
- Telephone
- Towing charges
- o Travel expenses
- \circ $\;$ Loss or damage to personal property or loss of wages

Design and/or Manufacturing Changes

Coyote MFG Co. reserves the right to make changes in trailers built by it at any time without incurring any obligation to make the same or similar changes on trailers previously built and/or sold.

Coyote MFG Co. shall not be liable for any incidental or consequential damages for breach of this or any other warranty expressed or implied.

FOR WARRANTY QUESTIONS CONTACT COYOTE MFG. CO @ (229)494-9158 / FAX (229)494-9159 warranty@coyotemfgco.com